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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
 

Audit Committee, Board of Directors and Stockholders
MGP Ingredients, Inc.
Atchison, Kansas
 
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets of MGP Ingredients, Inc. as of December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, and the related
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three-month and six-month periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, and cash flows for the six-month
periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006.  These interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.
 
We conducted our reviews in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States).  A review of interim financial information
consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters.  It is substantially less
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion
regarding the financial statements taken as a whole.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.
 
Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the condensed consolidated financial statements referred to above for them to be
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
 
We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated balance sheet as of July 1,
2007 and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein); and in our report dated August 31,
2007, we expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements.  In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of July 1, 2007 is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.
 
                                                                                                                                /s/ BKD, LLP
 
Kansas City, Missouri
February 7, 2008
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MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
(Unaudited)

 
 

Quarter Ended Year to Date Ended
 

 

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

 

 

Dollars in thousands except per share amounts
 

Net sales $ 93,995 $ 87,645 $ 181,972 $ 172,640
Cost of sales 90,741 71,147 172,799 140,609

Gross profit 3,254 16,498 9,173 32,031
          
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,815 5,108 11,094 9,967

Income (loss) from operations (1,561) 11,390 (1,921 ) 22,064
          
Other income, net (76) 200 114 560
Gain on settlement of litigation, net of related expenses 7,046 — 7,046 —
Interest expense (405) (232 ) (681 ) (451)

Income before income taxes 5,004 11,358 4,558 22,173
          
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (260) 4,523 (388 ) 8,362

Net income 5,264 6,835 4,946 13,811
          
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: 4,284 125 5,634 (65)

Comprehensive income $ 9,548 $ 6,960 $ 10,580 $ 13,746
          
Per Share Data

Total basic earnings per common share $ 0.32 $ 0.42 $ 0.30 $ 0.84
Total diluted earnings per common share $ 0.31 $ 0.40 $ 0.29 $ 0.82

          
Dividends per common share $ 0.15 $ 0.20 $ 0.15 $ 0.20

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
 

 

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

 

July 1, 2007
 

(unaudited) (unaudited)
  

 

Dollars in thousands, except share and per 
share amounts

ASSETS
   

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 10,479 $ 3,900
Restricted cash 3 3,146 3,336
Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts:

December 30, 2007 - $223; December 31, 2006 -$320 and July 1, 2007 -$207) 34,784 35,861 34,298
Inventory 61,287 35,339 42,595
Prepaid expense 2,167 2,705 623
Deposits 3,247 551 414
Deferred income taxes 2,394 4,277 5,759
Refundable income taxes — — 364

Total current assets 103,882 92,358 91,289
        
Property and equipment, at cost 363,867 346,311 360,472

Less accumulated depreciation (235,602) (221,505) (228,260)
Property and equipment, net 128,265 124,806 132,212

        
Investment in joint venture 358 — —
Other assets 511 205 803

Total assets $ 233,016 $ 217,369 $ 224,304
        

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 3,826 $ 3,761 $ 4,151
Revolving credit facility 10,000 — 7,000
Accounts payable 16,061 16,211 15,814
Accrued expenses 7,801 5,958 7,769
Income taxes payable 21 1,614 —
Deferred revenue 7,115 8,609 7,851

Total current liabilities 44,824 36,153 42,585
        
Long-Term debt 7,169 10,612 8,940
        
Postretirement and pension benefits 8,115 6,775 7,860
        
Deferred income taxes 16,269 16,955 16,771
        
Stockholders’ Equity

Capital stock
Preferred, 5% non-cumulative; $10 par value; authorized 1,000 shares; issued and outstanding 437 shares 4 4 4

Common stock
No par value; authorized 40,000,000 shares; issued 19,530,344 shares 6,715 6,715 6,715

Additional paid-in capital 9,198 9,500 9,084
Retained earnings 151,414 146,732 148,929
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 4,402 (547) (1,232)

171,733 162,404 163,500
Treasury stock, at cost

Common; December 30, 2007 - 2,981,841 shares; December 31, 2006 - 3,073,884 shares and July 1,
2007 - 3,037,454 shares (15,094) (15,530) (15,352)
Total stockholders’ equity 156,639 146,874 148,148
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 233,016 $ 217,369 $ 224,304

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Year to Date Ended

(Unaudited)
 

  

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

 

  

Dollars in thousands
 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
   

Net income $ 4,946 $ 13,811
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 7,644 6,993

Loss (gain) on sale of assets 10 (3 )
Deferred income taxes 2,921 1,974

Changes in working capital items:
Restricted cash 3,333 (855 )
Accounts receivable (486 ) (3,664 )



Inventory (13,059 ) (4,937 )
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 348 2,295
Deferred revenue (736 ) (765 )
Income taxes payable/receivable 385 (2,596 )
Other (4,360 ) (2,158 )

Net cash provided by operating activities 946 10,095
      
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Additions to property and equipment (3,228 ) (9,281 )
Investments in and advances to joint venture (358 ) —
Proceeds from disposition of equipment — 87

Net cash used in investing activities (3,586 ) (9,194 )
      
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Purchase of treasury stock — (1,938 )
Proceeds from stock plans 372 2,142
Principal payments on long-term debt (2,096 ) (1,778 )
Proceeds from line of credit 11,000 —
Principal payments on line of credit (8,000 ) —
Dividends paid (2,536 ) (3,343 )

Net cash used in financing activities (1,260 ) (4,917 )
      
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,900 ) (4,016 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,900 14,495
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ — $ 10,479

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation.
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets of MGP Ingredients, Inc. as of December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, condensed consolidated
statements of income for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flow for
the year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 reflect all adjustments that are, in the opinion of the Company’s management, necessary to fairly
present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company.  Those adjustments consist only of normal recurring adjustments.  The condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of July 1, 2007 has been derived from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of that date.  Certain information and note
disclosures normally included in the Company’s annual financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles have been condensed or
omitted.  These condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the period ended December 30, 2007 should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto in the Company’s Form 10-K Annual Report for the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in the Company’s
Form 10-K Annual Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The results of operations for the period ended
December 30, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.  Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year
presentation.
 
For the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Company has reclassified other operating income into cost of sales.  Following
a review of the transactions reported within other operating income, management concluded that it would be more appropriate to reclassify them within cost of sales because
they  relate to amounts received from transactions involving the sale of by-products or the use of operating assets by third parties which reduce the cost of sales. As a result,
for the quarter ended December 31, 2006, cost of sales and gross profit previously reported of $71,322,000 and $16,323,000 respectively, are now reported as $71,147,000
and $16,498,000 respectively.  For the year to date period ended December 31, 2006, cost of sales and gross profit previously reported of $141,380,000 and $31,260,000
respectively, are now reported as $140,609,000 and $32,031,000 respectively.
 
Note 2.  Earnings Per Share.
 
Basic earnings per share data is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the
period.  Potentially dilutive instruments are stock options and unvested restricted stock awards.
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The following is a reconciliation from the weighted average shares used for the basic earnings per share computation to the shares used for the diluted earnings per share
computation for the quarters and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively.
 

 

Quarter Ended Year to Date

Weighted average shares:
 

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

          
Basic Shares: 16,513,162 16,440,705 16,505,755 16,374,787
Additional weighted average shares attributable to:
Stock options: 128,701 262,886 169,596 263,873
Unvested restricted stock awards: 201,191 261,948 218,973 263,924
Diluted Shares: 16,843,054 16,965,539 16,894,324 16,902,584
 
Note 3.  Segment Changes.
 



In the quarter ended September 30, 2007, the Company expanded the number of operating segments from two to three.  Following a review of the Company’s business,
management concluded that it would be more appropriate and would provide the Company’s shareholders with better information if the Company were to include its pet treat
resins and plant-based biopolymers in a separate segment.  These are now being reported within the other segment (“Other”).  The ingredients segment has been re-titled
ingredient solutions, to better reflect the Company’s integrated approach to providing comprehensive solutions to its ingredient solutions customers.  The ingredient solutions
segment continues to report vital wheat gluten, commodity starch, specialty proteins and starches as well as mill products, currently consisting of wheat flour and mill feeds
sold primarily for agricultural purposes.  The distillery products segment continues to report food grade alcohol (consisting of beverage and industrial alcohol), fuel grade
alcohol and distillery by-products, currently consisting of distillers grain.
 
For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, the Company further refined the methodology for assessing identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes for all
segments resulting in greater allocation to operating segments of identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes versus non-allocated corporate.  Amounts
previously disclosed as identifiable assets as of July 1, 2007 and earnings (loss) before income taxes for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006 reflect
this revision.
 
Note 4.  Contingencies.
 
The Company is a party to various legal proceedings, all of which are of an ordinary, routine nature and incidental to its operations. Management considers that the aggregate
liabilities, if any, arising from such actions would not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position or operations of the Company.
 
Note 5.  Operating Segments.
 
The Company is a fully integrated producer of ingredient solutions, distillery and other products.  Products included within the ingredient solutions segment consist of vital
wheat gluten, commodity wheat starch, specialty wheat starches and proteins and mill feeds.  Distillery products consist of food grade alcohol (consisting of beverage and
industrial alcohol), fuel grade alcohol, commonly known as ethanol, and distillers grain and carbon dioxide, which are by-products of the Company’s distillery operations. 
Other products include pet treat resins and plant-based biopolymers as well as other products.  For the
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quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007, revenues from products in the Other segment represent less than 2.0 percent of the Company’s consolidated
revenues.
 
The operating profit for each segment is based on net sales less identifiable operating expenses.  Interest expense, investment income and other general miscellaneous
expenses have been excluded from segment operations and classified as Corporate.  Receivables, inventories and equipment have been identified with the segments to which
they relate.  All other assets are considered as Corporate.
 

 

Quarter Ended Year to Date Ended
 

 

December 30,
2007*

December 31,
2006*

December 30,
2007*

December 31,
2006*

 

(in thousands)
Sales to Customers

Ingredient solutions $ 24,963 $ 14,665 $ 47,251 $ 29,089
Distillery products 67,523 71,682 131,881 140,687
Other 1,509 1,298 2,840 2,864
Total 93,995 87,645 181,972 172,640

          
Depreciation and amortization

Ingredient solutions 934 1,305 2,057 2,668
Distillery products 2,007 1,715 3,948 3,396
Other 388 320 777 615
Corporate 488 181 862 314
Total 3,817 3,521 7,644 6,993

          
Income (Loss) before Income Taxes

Ingredient solutions (124 ) (2,757) 187 (5,220)
Distillery products 1,338 15,711 2,017 30,953
Other (3,075 ) (2,570) (4,125) (3,669)
Corporate (181 ) 974 (567) 109
Gain on settlement of litigation, net of related expenses** 7,046 — 7,046 —
Total $ 5,004 $ 11,358 $ 4,558 $ 22,173

          
          

December 30,
2007*

December 31, 
2006*

July 1, 
2007*

Identifiable Assets
Ingredient solutions $ 77,092 $ 70,298 $ 77,658
Distillery products 127,047 110,306 113,915
Other 14,512 13,106 15,726
Corporate 14,365 23,659 17,005
Total $ 233,016 $ 217,369 $ 224,304

* For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, the Company further refined the methodology for assessing identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes for all
segments resulting in greater allocation to operating segments of identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes versus non-allocated corporate. Amounts
previously disclosed as identifiable assets as of July 1, 2007 and earnings (loss) before income taxes for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006
reflect this revision.

** For purposes of comparative analysis, the gain on the settlement of litigation realized during the quarter ended December 30, 2007 has been excluded from the
segments.
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Note 6.  Pension and Post Retirement Benefit Obligations.
 
Post Retirement Benefits.  The Company and its subsidiaries provide certain post-retirement health care and life benefits to all employees.  The liability for such benefits is
unfunded.  The Company uses a May 31 measurement date for the plan.



 
The components of the Net Periodic Benefit Cost for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively, are as follows:
 

 

Quarter Ended
 

Year to Date

 

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

 

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

(in thousands)
Service cost $ 61 $ 61 $ 122 $ 122
Interest cost 117 115 234 230
Prior service cost (9) (9) (18 ) (18)
(Gain) loss 11 9 22 16
Total post-retirement benefit cost $ 180 $ 176 $ 360 $ 350
 
The Company previously disclosed in its financial statements for the year ended July 1, 2007, amounts expected to be paid to plan participants.  There have been no revisions
to these estimates and there have been no changes in the estimate of total employer contributions expected to be made for the fiscal year ended June 29, 2008.
 
Total employer contributions for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 were $142,042 and $145,749 respectively.
 
The Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement Modernization Act of 2003 (the Act) provides certain drug benefits under Medicare Part D, as well as a federal subsidy to
sponsors of retiree health care benefit plans that provide benefits at least actuarially equivalent to Medicare Part D.  The Company has been unable to conclude whether the
benefits provided under the plan are actuarially equivalent to Medicare Part D.  Accordingly, the net periodic post-retirement benefit costs above do not reflect any amount
associated with the subsidy.
 
Pension Benefits.  The Company and its subsidiaries also provide defined retirement benefits to certain employees covered under collective bargaining agreements.  Under
the collective bargaining agreements, the Company’s pension funding contributions are a function of the wages paid and are determined as a percentage of wages paid.  The
funding is divided between the defined benefit plan and a 401(k) plan.  It has been management’s policy to fund the defined benefit plan first in order to render it adequately
funded.  Any remaining amounts have been used to fund the 401(k) plan.  The collective bargaining agreements allow the pension benefits defined under the agreements to be
reduced if the funding as described herein is insufficient to provide for such defined benefits. The Company uses a June 30 measurement date for the plan.
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The components of the Net Periodic Benefit Cost for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively, are as follows:
 

  

Quarter Ended
 

Year to Date

  

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

 

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

(in thousands)
Service cost $ 130 $ 130 $ 260 $ 260
Interest cost 35 25 70 50
Expected return on plan assets (35) (25) (70) (50)
Prior service cost 6 6 12 12
(Gain) loss (2) (2) (4) (4)
Total pension benefit cost $ 134 $ 134 $ 268 $ 268
 
The Company made employer contributions of $665,000 for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, all of which were paid in the first quarter of fiscal 2008.
 
Note 7.  Newly Implemented Management Incentive Programs.
 
Annual Cash Incentive Plan.  Beginning in the 2008 fiscal year, the Company has implemented a new annual cash incentive plan based upon modified economic profit
(“MEP”).  MEP equals income from operations, net of taxes, less the product of total capital employed in the business multiplied by the estimated cost of capital, which for
purposes of the new program is 11 percent.  Total capital represents current assets (excluding cash) less current liabilities plus the book value of property, plant and
equipment, plus goodwill and other long-term assets.  The Board of Directors approved a five year annual cash incentive plan whereby annual awards are based on
improvements in MEP.  The Board has established a targeted annual growth rate for MEP (“Target”) of $3.15 million.   Additionally, there is a starting hypothetical bonus
pool amount (“available pool amount”) of $10.5 million, which will amortize in equal increments over five years.  Although it is anticipated that the annual growth rate will be
the same for each year of the program, the Company’s compensation committee may change the targeted growth rate from year to year.  The compensation committee may
also determine whether any non-recurring or extraordinary items will be included in income from operations.
 
In a year in which the change in MEP from the prior year is positive yet less than the Target amount, participants will receive an incentive payment equal to the change in
MEP plus 1/3 of the available pool amount, less the amortized amount.  In a year in which the change in MEP from the prior year is positive and also greater than the Target,
the amount of MEP in excess of the Target amount will be added to the available pool amount and the incentive payment will equal the Target amount plus 1/3 of the available
pool amount, less the amortized amount.  In a year in which the change in MEP from the prior year is negative, the available pool amount will be reduced by the amount of the
negative change in MEP, not to exceed the Target amount, and the incentive payment, if any, will equal 1/3 of the remaining available pool amount, less the amortized
amount.  The compensation committee must approve and may adjust any award prior to payment.
 
Restricted Stock Program.  The Company has also implemented a new restricted stock program which will be administered under the Company’s 2004 Stock Incentive Plan
and under which amounts awarded will be based in part on improvements to MEP. Under the program, subject to the availability of shares under the 2004 Stock Incentive
Plan, restricted stock awards will be made each year and generally will be based on a percentage (approximately 85.7 percent) of the increase in MEP over the prior year.
However, the maximum grant date market value of the awards made for any year to all participants will be $4.5 million and the minimum grant date market value made in any
year to all participants, including years in which the change in MEP is negative,  will be $1.5 million. The actual number of shares issued to all participants will be determined
on the date the Committee certifies the increase in MEP for fiscal 2008.  Shares awarded will vest in 5 years and will pay dividends during the vesting period. Provisions for
for-
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feiture and accelerated and pro rata vesting generally are similar to those under the guidelines for the Company’s outstanding performance accelerated restricted stock awards.
 
Note 8.  Gain on Settlement of Litigation.
 
On December 27, 2007, the Company settled its two year patent infringement and contract litigation.  Under the terms of the settlement, the Company agreed to dismiss its
lawsuit with prejudice and was paid $8 million, which was received on December 28, 2007.  In connection with the settlement, the Company also granted the other parties in
the lawsuit a non-exclusive license under its U.S. Patent No. 5,665,152.  For the first and second quarters of Fiscal 2008, the Company incurred professional fees of $568,000



and $386,000 respectively, related to this litigation.  These amounts have been netted against the gross proceeds for a net amount of $7,046,000.  The Company has recorded
the settlement as a separate line item below income from operations.  The Company used the proceeds from the settlement to reduce the amount outstanding under its line of
credit.
 
Note 9.  FIN 48 Implementation.
 
FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes — an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109” (“FIN 48”), clarifies the accounting for
uncertainty in income taxes by defining criteria that a tax position on an individual matter must meet before that position is recognized in the financial statements. 
Additionally, FIN 48 provides guidance on measurement, derecognition, balance sheet classification, interest and penalties, interim period accounting, disclosures and
transition.
 
The Company adopted the provisions of FIN 48 on July 2, 2007.  In accordance with the recognition standards established by FIN 48, the Company performed a
comprehensive review of potential uncertain tax positions in each jurisdiction in which the Company operates. As a result of the Company’s review, the Company adjusted
the carrying amount of the liability for unrecognized tax benefits resulting in a net increase to retained earnings of $59,000.  The Company’s gross liability for unrecognized
tax provision is $1.49 million as of July 2, 2007.  The Company has recorded deferred tax assets of $711,000 related to the recording of the liability for unrecognized tax
benefits.
 
In accordance with FIN 48, the Company has elected to treat interest and penalties related to tax liabilities as a component of income tax expense.  As of the date of adoption,
the Company had $199,000 accrued for the payment of interest, and $11,000 accrued for the payment of penalties, which was included in the $1.49 million unrecognized tax
benefit liability discussed above.
 
The amount of the Company’s liability for uncertain tax benefits at July 2, 2007 that would impact the effective tax rate if recognized was $783,000.
 
During the first quarter of fiscal 2008, the Company settled an IRS exam related to its June 30, 2005 and June 30, 2006 tax years.  An assessment of $85,000 was paid as a
result of this exam.  The tax and interest assessed was previously recorded as part of the adoption of FIN 48.
 
The statute of limitations for the Company’s federal income tax returns is open for fiscal years ending on or after the June 30, 2004.  The Company files in the states of
Kansas, Illinois and Pennsylvania.  The statute of limitations on these state tax returns is open for fiscal years ending on or after June 30, 2004.
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ITEM 2.          MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS. 
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
This section contains forward-looking statements as well as historical information.  All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included in this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q regarding the prospects of our industry and our prospects, plans, financial position and business strategy may constitute forward-looking statements.  In
addition, forward-looking statements are usually identified by or are associated with such words as “intend,” “plan”, “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “hopeful,”
“should,” “may,” “will”, “could” and or the negatives of these terms or variations of them or similar terminology.  They reflect management’s current beliefs and estimates of
future economic circumstances, industry conditions, Company performance and financial results and are not guarantees of future performance.  All such forward-looking
statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. 
Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, among others:  (i) the availability and cost of grain, (ii) fluctuations in
gasoline prices, (iii) fluctuations in energy costs, (iv) competitive environment and related market conditions, (v) our ability to realize operating efficiencies, (vi) the
effectiveness of our hedging programs, (vii) access to capital and (viii) actions of governments.  For further information on these and other risks and uncertainties that may
affect our business, see Item 1A. Risk Factors of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007.
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
General
 
Reference is made to Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—General, incorporated by reference to Item 7 of our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007 for certain general information about our principal products and costs.
 
Critical Accounting Policies
 
Reference is made to Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies, incorporated by reference to
Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 1, 2007 for accounting policies which are considered by management to be critical to an
understanding of the Company’s financial statements.
 
CHANGES IN SEGMENT REPORTING
 
In the quarter ended September 30, 2007, we expanded the number of our operating segments from two to three.  Following a review of our business, we concluded that it
would be more appropriate and would provide our shareholders with better information if we were to include our pet treat resins and plant-based biopolymers in a separate
segment.  These are now reported within the other segment (“Other”).  The ingredients segment has been re-titled ingredient solutions, to better reflect our integrated
approach to providing comprehensive solutions to our ingredient solutions customers.  The ingredient solutions segment continues to report vital wheat gluten, commodity
starch, specialty proteins and starches as well as mill products, currently consisting of wheat flour and mill feeds primarily sold for agricultural purposes.  The distillery
products segment continues to report food grade alcohol (consisting of beverage and industrial alcohol), fuel grade alcohol and distillery by-products, currently consisting of
distillers grain.
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For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, we further refined the methodology for assessing identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes for all segments
resulting in greater allocation to operating segments of identifiable assets and earnings (loss) before income taxes versus non-allocated corporate.  Amounts previously
disclosed as identifiable assets as of July 1, 2007 and earnings (loss) before income taxes for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006 reflect this
revision.
 
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS SEGMENT
 
The continued global consumer focus on foods providing health and wellness attributes have provided the basis for the increased demand of our specialty ingredient solutions,
specifically in our specialty wheat starch and specialty protein product lines.  We expect this trend to continue for the foreseeable future and have aligned our product



development and commercialization efforts around this growing demand.
 
As noted in previous quarters, the March 2007 recall of pet food products containing Chinese wheat flour misrepresented as wheat gluten has caused heightened demand for
our vital wheat gluten.  We have met this increased demand with increased vital wheat gluten production from our Atchison, Kansas and Pekin, Illinois manufacturing
facilities.  This increase in demand, combined with improved pricing, is also providing a significant impact on the results of our ingredient solutions operations.  We continue
to believe this development to be a short-term trend only and in parallel will continue to maintain our long-term focus on the continued development and commercialization of
our value-added wheat protein solutions.
 
Record high wheat prices continue to drive up the cost of sales in the ingredient solutions segment as wheat serves as the primary raw material for the majority of the products
in this segment.  We expect this extreme condition to continue through the third quarter of fiscal 2008 with some weakening in wheat prices commensurate with the 2008 U.S.,
E.U., and Australian wheat crops, as wheat plantings are up significantly on a global basis compared to both 2006 and 2007 levels.  The magnitude of any reduction in wheat
prices will be directly related to the actual harvested yields, which are primarily influenced by environmental conditions such as precipitation and temperatures.
 
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE DISTILLERY PRODUCTS SEGMENT
 
Profit margins in the distillery products segment, continue to be adversely impacted by the combined effect of higher corn prices and lower ethanol prices.  As industry-wide
ethanol production capacity continues to expand, corn prices continue to reflect increased demand related to this increased ethanol production.  Our hedging program,
consisting of derivatives and cash purchases, has softened the impact of rising corn prices during the quarter and year to date periods.  However, as of December 30, 2007, we
had no derivative contracts in place for periods after fiscal year end, and based upon Chicago Board of Trade Futures, corn prices are expected to increase this summer. 
Additionally, increased industrial ethanol production is serving to reduce ethanol pricing on an occasional basis, as increased production often paces ahead of sales. At the
date of this report, however, ethanol prices are approximately 12% higher than they averaged during the second quarter. With a larger inventory than at the beginning of the
year, and assuming improved production, we expect better results from our distillery operations in the second half of the fiscal year if prices do not decline from current levels.
Further, the factors which served to reduce profit margins in our distillery products segment could be mitigated by new biofuel requirements contained within the energy bill
signed by President Bush on December 19, 2007.   The bill, which becomes effective for the calendar year 2008, will require the blending of 9.0 billion gallons of biofuel
(such as ethanol) in calendar year 2008 and 11.1 billion gallons in calendar year 2009.
 
During the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, measures implemented in fiscal 2007 to improve capacity and strengthen alcohol production efficiencies at our
distillery operations in both Atchison, Kansas and Pekin, Illinois were completed and have become operational.  Additionally, during the year to date period ended
December 30, 2007, an $11.1 million dryer system for the manufacture of distillers grain became fully operational.  The purpose of this dryer was to improve production
efficiencies and lower energy costs as well as fulfill emission control standards.  These factors have expanded production
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capacity, yet we have encountered certain fermentation issues related to the alcohol production process that resulted in a production level below maximum capacity.  These
were addressed and corrected during the second quarter of fiscal 2008.  Finally, we continue to evaluate options related to reducing energy costs including a potential coal
boiler facility at our Pekin, Illinois plant.
 
SEGMENT RESULTS
 
The following is a summary of revenues and pre-tax profits / (loss) allocated to each reportable operating segment for the quarterly and year to date periods ended
December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006.  For additional information regarding our operating segments, see Note 5-Operating Segments included under Part 1, Item 1,
Financial Statements of this Form 10-Q and incorporated herein by reference.
 

 

Quarter Ended Year to Date

 

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

December 30,
2007

 

December 31,
2006

(in thousands)
Ingredient solutions

Net Sales $ 24,963 $ 14,665 $ 47,251 $ 29,089
Pre-Tax Income (Loss) (124 ) (2,757) 187 (5,220)

Distillery products
Net Sales 67,523 71,682 131,881 140,687
Pre-Tax Income (Loss) 1,338 15,711 2,017 30,953

Other
Net Sales 1,509 1,298 2,840 2,864
Pre-Tax Income (Loss) (3,075 ) (2,570) (4,125) (3,669)

 
GENERAL
 
Consolidated  net income for the second quarter of fiscal 2008 decreased compared to the same period in fiscal 2007 with net income of $5,264,000 on consolidated sales of
$93,995,000 versus net income of $6,835,000 on consolidated sales of $87,645,000 in the second quarter of fiscal 2007.  While earnings in the ingredient solutions segment
improved over the same period in fiscal 2007, earnings in our distillery products segment declined significantly due primarily to continued higher corn prices coupled with
reduced ethanol prices and unit sales.  The negative earnings performance in the other segment, consisting primarily of developing business lines for pet product and plant-
based biopolymer applications, was slightly improved over the same quarter for fiscal 2007.
 
Pre-tax losses of $124,000, including inventory write-downs of $938,000, were reported in the ingredient solutions segment.  Pre-tax losses of $3,075,000, including inventory
write-downs of $356,000, were reported in our other segment
 
Year to date consolidated net income for fiscal 2008 also declined compared to fiscal 2007 with net income of $4,946,000 on sales of $181,972,000 compared to net income of
$13,811,000 on sales of $172,640,000, principally as a result of a decline in our distillery products segment resulting from continued higher corn prices coupled with reduced
ethanol prices and unit sales.  Earnings in the ingredient solutions segment improved over the same period in fiscal 2007 with a return to profitability.  A negative earnings
performance in the other segment, consisting primarily of developing business lines for pet product and plant-based biopolymer applications, more than offset profitability in
the ingredient solutions and distillery products segments.
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For the quarter and year to date period ended December 30, 2007, we realized a net gain on the settlement of our two year patent infringement and contract litigation of
$7,046,000, net of related professional fees of $568,000 and $386,000, respectively, incurred during the first and second quarters of fiscal 2008.  Additionally, during the
quarter ended December 30, 2007, management reassessed the need for a valuation allowance which previously offset the deferred tax asset related to certain state tax credit
carryforwards.  It was determined that the valuation allowance was no longer appropriate and was therefore removed, resulting in a net tax benefit in the quarter and year to
date periods ended December 30, 2007, of approximately $2.0 million.
 



INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS
 
Total ingredient solutions sales revenue for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 increased by $10.3 million or 70.2 percent, compared to the quarter ended December 31,
2006.  Revenues for specialty ingredients, consisting of specialty proteins and specialty starches, also increased during the first quarter of fiscal 2008 compared to the same
quarter in fiscal 2007 by $3.8 million, or 35.1 percent.  Revenues for specialty proteins increased as a result of higher unit sales as well as increased per unit prices.  Revenues
for specialty starches rose as the result of improved pricing as well as improved unit sales.  Revenues for vital wheat gluten, which increased $6.3 million, or 183 percent, were
as a result of both increased sales volume as well as higher per-unit pricing.  Revenues for commodity starch decreased $115,000, or 12.3 percent, as a result of reduced sales
volume consistent with the implementation of our strategy of continued development and commercialization of our value-added wheat proteins and starches.  This decrease in
commodity starch unit sales was partially offset by improved per-unit pricing.   While revenues for the ingredient solutions segment improved overall, margins continued to be
significantly impacted by increased cost of sales related to record high wheat prices.  The per bushel cost of wheat for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 increased by 51.3
percent over the quarter ended December 31, 2006.
 
Total ingredient solutions sales revenue for the year to date period December 30, 2007 increased by $18.2 million, or 62.4 percent, compared to the year to date period ended
December 31, 2006.  Consistent with the quarter, revenues for specialty ingredients, consisting of specialty proteins and specialty starches, increased during the year to date
period ended December 30, 2007 compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 by $6.0 million, or 28.4 percent.  Revenues for specialty proteins increased as
a result of higher unit sales as well as increased per unit prices.  Revenues for specialty starches rose as the result of improved pricing and unit sales. Revenues for vital wheat
gluten, which increased $12.0 million, or 182 percent, were a result of both increased sales volume as well as higher per-unit pricing.    Revenues for commodity starch
decreased $827,000, or 36.0 percent, as a result of reduced sales volume consistent with the implementation of our strategy of continued development and commercialization
of our value-added wheat proteins and starches.  This decrease in commodity starch unit sales was partially offset by improved per-unit pricing.   While sales revenue for the
ingredient solutions segment improved overall, margins continued to be significantly impacted by increased cost of sales related to record high wheat prices.  The per bushel
cost of wheat for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 increased by 35.8 percent over the year to date period ended December 31, 2006.
 
DISTILLERY PRODUCTS
 
Total distillery products sales revenue for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 decreased $4.2 million, or 5.8 percent, compared to the quarter ended December 31, 2006. 
This decrease was due to reduced revenues for fuel grade alcohol of $8.1 million due to reduced ethanol prices as well as reduced production levels related to fermentation
problems.  Decreases in revenues for fuel grade alcohol were partially offset by increased revenue from food grade alcohol of $2.3 million attributable to increased per-unit
prices partially offset by a slight decline in production levels related to fermentation problems.  Distillers grain revenue for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 increased
$846,000, or 11.7 percent, over the
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quarter ended December 31, 2006 as a result of improved pricing offset partially by reduced unit sales.   In addition to reduced revenues for distillery products for the quarter
ended December 30, 2007, margins were significantly impacted by increased cost of sales related to increased corn prices compared to the quarter ended December 31, 2006. 
For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost of corn, adjusted for the impact of our hedging practices, averaged nearly 37.8 percent higher than the quarter
ended December 31, 2006.   These increased costs, coupled with reduced revenues, yielded a substantially reduced profit for the segment.
 
Total distillery products sales revenue for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 decreased $8.8 million, or 6.3 percent, compared to the year to date period ended
December 31, 2006.  Consistent with the quarter, this decrease was due to reduced revenues for fuel grade alcohol of $14.5 million due to reduced ethanol prices as well as
reduced production levels related to fermentation problems. Decreases in revenues for fuel grade alcohol were partially offset by increased revenue from food grade alcohol of
$4.3 million attributable to increased per-unit prices partially offset by a slight decline in unit sales.  Distillers grain revenue for the year to date period ended December 30,
2007 increased $2.1 million, or 14.3 percent, over the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 as a result of improved pricing offset partially by reduced unit sales.   In
addition to reduced revenues for distillery products for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, margins were significantly impacted by increased cost of sales related
to increased corn prices compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006.  For the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost of corn,
adjusted for the impact of our hedging practices, averaged nearly 49.3 percent higher than the year to date period  ended December 31, 2006.   These increased costs, coupled
with reduced revenues, yielded a substantially reduced profit for the segment.
 
OTHER PRODUCTS
 
For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, revenues for other products, consisting primarily of pet products and plant-based biopolymers, increased $211,000, or 16.3 percent,
compared to the quarter ended December 31, 2006, primarily as a result of improved per-unit prices related to product mix, as well as increased unit sales.
 
For the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, revenues for other products were relatively flat compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 as
increases in revenues related to improved pricing were relatively offset by reduced sales due to volume decreases.
 
SALES
 
Net sales for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 increased $6.4 million, or 7.2 percent, compared to the quarter ended December 31, 2006 as a result of increased sales in
the ingredient solutions segment related to improvements in unit sales as well as overall improvements in pricing for both commodity and specialty products.  These increases
were partially offset by reduced revenues in the distillery products segment resulting mainly from reduced per unit prices and reduced production for fuel grade alcohol.  For
fuel grade alcohol, the per-unit price declined nearly 9.9 percent and unit sales declined over 12.0 percent.  Per unit prices for food grade alcohol improved approximately 11.7
percent compared to the quarter ended December 31, 2006 while unit sales in this area declined approximately 2 percent.  Revenues for distillers grain improved as a result of
increased per-unit pricing.  Net sales for our other segment increased $211,000 as a result of both improved unit sales as well as improved per-unit pricing.
 
Net sales for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 increased $9.3 million, or 5.4 percent, compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 as a result
of increased sales in the ingredient solutions segment related to improvements in unit sales as well as overall improvements in pricing for
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both commodity and specialty products.  These increases were partially offset by reduced revenues in the distillery products segment resulting principally from reduced per
unit prices and unit sales for fuel grade alcohol.  For fuel grade alcohol, the per-unit price declined nearly 10.9 percent while unit sales declined over 9.0 percent.  Per unit
prices for food grade alcohol improved approximately 11.1 percent during the year to date period while unit sales declined approximately 3.2 percent.  Revenues for distillers
grain improved as a result of increased per-unit pricing.  Net sales for our other segment for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 remained relatively flat
compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 as the result of improved per-unit pricing being offset by lower unit sales.
 
COST OF SALES
 
For the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007, cost of sales rose $19.6 million (27.5 percent) and $32.2 million (22.9 percent), respectively compared to
the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006.  For both the quarter and year to date periods, these increases were primarily the result of higher grain costs
and higher costs of other inputs used in the manufacturing process.  Higher grain costs were directly the result of higher grain prices during both the quarter and year to date
periods ended December 30, 2007 compared to the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006.  For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost
of corn, adjusted for the impact of our hedging practices, averaged nearly 37.8 percent higher than the quarter ended December 31, 2006.  For the year to date period ended



December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost of corn, adjusted for the impact of our hedging practices, averaged nearly 49.3 percent higher than the year to date period ended
December 31, 2006.   For the quarter ended December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost of wheat averaged nearly 51.3 percent higher than the quarter ended December 31, 2006
while the average cost for natural gas declined 5.0 percent.  For the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, the per-bushel cost of wheat averaged nearly 35.8 percent
higher than the year to date period ended December 31, 2006 while the average cost for natural gas rose 1.4 percent.
 
During the quarter ended December 30, 2007, we identified a portion of our inventory that we felt was either no longer aligned with our new technology platforms or in need
of additional processing to meet necessary quality standards, resulting in a charge to earnings of $1.3 million.
 
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the second quarter of fiscal 2008 decreased by $293,000 to $4,815,000 from $5,108,000 for the same period in fiscal 2007. 
This decline was primarily the result of the reclassification of $568,000 in professional expenses incurred in the first quarter related to the gain on settlement of litigation
incurred during the 1st quarter of fiscal 2008 to the gain on settlement of litigation from selling, general and administrative expenses.  Selling, general and administrative
expenses also decreased as a result of lower compensation costs related to the Company’s management incentive programs.  This decrease was partially offset by the impact
of higher compensation costs related to administrative and research and development staffing additions.  Additionally, we incurred increased costs related to the
implementation of certain information technology and communication systems, increased costs related to employee health care benefits as well as increased occupancy costs
related to our new administrative offices and technology center.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 increased by $1,127,000 to $11,094,000 from $9,967,000 for the year to
date period ended December 31, 2006.  This year to date increase was primarily the result of higher compensation costs related to administrative as well as  research and
development staffing additions, increased costs related to the implementation of certain information technology and communication systems, increased costs related to
employee health care benefits as well as increased occupancy costs related to our new administrative offices and
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technology center.  These factors, which led to an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, were partially offset by reduced incentive compensation costs. 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 have also been adjusted by a reduction of $954,000 to reclassify first and
second quarter legal and professional expenses related to the gain on settlement of litigation from selling, general and administrative to the gain on settlement of litigation.
 
We anticipate selling, general and administrative costs will continue throughout the remainder of the fiscal year at approximately the same level experienced in the year to
date period ended December 30, 2007.
 
OTHER INCOME, NET
 
Other income, net, decreased $276,000 (138.0 percent) and $446,000 (79.6 percent), for the quarter and year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 respectively, compared
to the quarter and year to date periods ended December 31, 2006.  These decreases were principally attributable to changes in interest capitalized as well as the effect of
certain other non-recurring, non-operating revenue items.  It is our practice to credit other income for interest incurred that is capitalized.
 
GAIN ON SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION
 
On December 27, 2007, the Company settled its two year patent infringement and contract litigation.  Under the terms of the settlement, the Company agreed to dismiss its
lawsuit with prejudice and was paid $8 million, which was received on December 28, 2007.  In connection with the settlement, the Company also granted the other parties in
the lawsuit a non-exclusive license under its U.S. Patent No. 5,665,152.  For the first and second quarters of Fiscal 2008, the Company incurred professional fees of $568,000
and $386,000 respectively, related to this litigation.  These amounts have been netted against the gross proceeds for a net amount of $7,046,000.  The Company has recorded
the settlement as a separate line item below income from operations.  The Company used the proceeds from the settlement to reduce the amount outstanding under its line of
credit.
 
INTEREST EXPENSE
 
Interest expense for the second quarter of fiscal 2008 increased $173,000 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2007.  For the year to date period ended December 30, 2007,
interest expense increased $230,000 compared to the year to date period ended December 31, 2006.  These increases were the result of higher balances on our outstanding line
of credit compared to the same periods in the prior year.  These increases were partially offset by reduced balances on our long-term notes payable.
 
INCOME TAXES
 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2007, our income tax benefit was $260,000 for an effective rate of (5.2) percent compared to a provision of $4.5 million for the quarter
ended December 31, 2006 for an effective rate of 39.8 percent.  For the year-to-date period ended December 31, 2007, our income tax benefit was $388,000 for an effective
rate of (8.5) percent compared to a provision of $8.4 million for the year-to-date period ended December 31, 2006 for an effective rate of 37.7 percent.  Excluding certain one-
time discrete items applicable to this quarter (discussed below), our effective rate was 34.0 percent.
 
As of December 31, 2007, we had approximately $3.0 million in unused Kansas State Income Tax Credits (“tax credits”) related to capital investments we have made at our
Atchison, Kansas facility.  During the quarter, management reassessed the need for a valuation allowance which previously offset the deferred tax asset related to the credit
carryforwards.  It was determined that the valuation allowance was no longer appropriate and was therefore removed, resulting in a new tax benefit in the quarter of
approximately $2.0
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million.  The tax credit carryforwards will expire as follows: $1.7 million generated in fiscal year 2005 will expire in fiscal year 2014; $1.3 million generated in fiscal year
2006 will expire in fiscal year 2015.
 
NET INCOME
 
As the result of the foregoing factors, we experienced net income of $5,264,000 in the quarter ended December 30, 2007 compared to net income of $6,835,000 in the quarter
ended December 31, 2006.  For the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, we experienced net income of $4,946,000 compared to $13,811,000 for the year to date
period ended December 31, 2006.
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
 
The following table is presented as a measure of our liquidity and financial condition:
(Dollars in thousands)
 



 

December 30,
2007

July 1,
2007

      
Cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 3,900
Working capital 59,058 48,704
Amounts available under lines of credit 10,000 13,000
Notes payable and long-term debt 20,995 20,091
Stockholders’ equity 156,639 148,148
      

 

Year to Date Ended
 

 

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

 

      
Depreciation and amortization 7,644 6,993
Capital expenditures 3,228 9,281
EBITDA(1) 12,883 29,617

(1)   EBITDA equals earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.
 

EBITDA
 
We have included EBITDA because we believe it provides investors with additional information to measure our performance and liquidity.  EBITDA is not a recognized term
under generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and does not purport to be an alternative to net income as a measure of operating performance or to cash flows
from operating activities as a measure of liquidity.  Additionally, it is not intended to be a measure of free cash flow for management’s discretionary use, as it does not
consider certain cash requirements such as interest payments, tax payments and debt service requirements.  Because not all companies use identical calculations, this
presentation may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies.
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The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA for the year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 (in thousands):
 

  

Year to Date Ended
 

  

December 30, 
2007

December 31, 
2006

 

      
Net income $ 4,946 $ 13,811
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (388 ) 8,362
Interest expense 681 451
Depreciation 7,644 6,993
EBITDA $ 12,883 $ 29,617
 
The following table sets forth a reconciliation of EBITDA  to cash flows from operations for the year to date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 (in
thousands):
 

 

Year to Date Ended

 

December 30, 
2007

 

December 31, 
2006

      
EBITDA $ 12,883 $ 29,617
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 388 (8,362 )
Interest expense (681 ) (451 )
Non-cash charges against (credits to) net income:
Deferred income taxes 2,921 1,974
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 10 (3 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (14,575 ) (12,680 )
Cash flow from operations $ 946 $ 10,095
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CASH FLOW INFORMATION
 
Summary cash flow information follows for the year-to-date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively:  (Dollars in thousands)
 

 

Year-to-Date Ended

 

December 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

      
Cash flows provided by (used for):
Operating activities $ 946 $ 10,095
Investing activities (3,586 ) (9,194 )
Financing activities (1,260 ) (4,917 )
      
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,900 ) (4,016 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,900 14,495
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ — $ 10,479
 
During the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007, our consolidated cash decreased $3,900,000 compared to a decrease of $4,016,000 during the year-to-date period
ended December 31, 2006.  The current year’s decrease was primarily a result of reduced operating cash flow resulting from an increase in inventory carrying costs, other
current assets and reduced net income from $13,811,000 to $4,946,000 (including the net gain on settlement of litigation of $7,046,000).  The impact of reduced operating
cash flow was partially offset by reduced cash outflows related to capital expenditures during the year-to-date ended December 30, 2007 compared to the year-to-date ended
December 31, 2006.  Additionally, net proceeds from our line of credit provided a source of cash.  Historically, the principal sources of cash are operating cash flow, proceeds



from stock plans and the issuance of long-term debt.  Principal uses of cash are capital expenditures, payment of debt and the payment of dividends.
 
Operating Cash Flows.  Summary operating cash flow information for the year-to-date periods ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively, is as
follows:  (Dollars in thousands):
 

Year-to-Date Ended
December 30,

2007
December 31,

2006
Net income $ 4,946 $ 13,811

Depreciation 7,644 6,993
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 10 (3 )
Deferred income taxes 2,921 1,974

Changes in working capital items:
Restricted cash 3,333 (855 )
Accounts receivable (486 ) (3,664 )
Inventory (13,059 ) (4,937 )
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 348 2,295
Deferred revenue (736 ) (765 )
Income taxes payable/receivable 385 (2,596 )
Other (4,360 ) (2,158 )

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 946 $ 10,095
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Cash flow from operations for the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007 decreased $9,149,000 to $946,000 from $10,095,000 for the year-to-date period ended
December 31, 2006.  This decline in operating cash flow was primarily related to an increase in inventories of $13,059,000 for the year-to-date period ended December 30,
2007 compared to an increase of $4,937,000 for the year-to-date period  ended December 31, 2006 and a reduction in net income of $8,865,000 from $13,811,000 for the year
to date ended December 31, 2006 to $4,946,000 for the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007.  Inventory for the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007
increased primarily due to increasing raw material costs and the associated impact in finished goods.  These factors, which served to reduce operating cash flow, were partially
offset by a decrease in deferred tax assets as well as lower tax payments.  Additionally, operating cash flow was impacted by the timing of cash receipts and disbursements
resulting in an increase in accounts receivable and an increase in accounts payable partially offset by the pre-payment of certain expenses.
 
Investing Cash Flows.  Net investing cash outflow for the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007 was $3,586,000 compared to $9,194,000 for the year-to-date period
ended December 31. 2006.  During the year-to-date period ended December 1, 2006, we made $9,281,000 in capital expenditures, including expenditures relating to distillery
expansion at our Atchison plant, the acquisition of feed dryers at our Pekin plant, injection molding and packaging equipment at the Kansas City, Kansas facility, equipment
to improve the efficiency of our alcohol production facilities at Pekin as well as construction costs related to our new corporate headquarters and technology center in
Atchison.  Capital expenditures for the year-to-date period December 30, 2007 were significantly lower at $3,228,000 compared to $9,281,000 for the year to date period
ended December 31, 2006.
 
Financing Cash Flows.  Net financing cash outflow for the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007, was $1,260,000 compared to $4,917,000 for the year-to-date period
ended December 31, 2006, for a net decrease in cash outflow of $3,657,000.  During the year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007, we had net draws of $3,000,000 under
our operating line of credit.  Additionally, during the year-to-date period ended December 31, 2006, we purchased 80,500 shares of our common stock at an average price of
$24.09 per share for a total of $1.9 million in connection with tax elections made by participants in our option and restricted stock plans.  No such transactions occurred in the
year-to-date period ended December 30, 2007.  Proceeds from stock plans decreased significantly due to a reduced number of stock options being exercised during the quarter.
 
HEDGING AND INVENTORY COSTS
 
Included within the carrying value of inventory of $61,287,000 as of December 30, 2007 is the market value of derivative instruments related to our hedging strategy of
$7,500,000.  Of the $7,400,000 mark-to-market adjustment (where derivative instruments are adjusted to market value) related to these derivative instruments, $5,000,000 has
been credited to accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes of $3,400,000 to reflect the effective portion of these hedge instruments.  Additionally, included
within the value of these derivative instruments is the initial cost of approximately $100,000 related to the cost of option contracts.  These amounts will subsequently be
recognized in earnings as the hedged transaction (consumption of raw materials as part of the manufacturing process) occurs.  The remaining $1,000,000 represents an
unrealized loss on outstanding derivative contracts for the ineffective portion of put/call option contracts related to reduced time value.
 
In connection with the purchase of raw materials, principally corn and wheat, for anticipated operating requirements, we sometimes enter into various commodity derivative
contracts to manage the risk of future grain price increases.  During the quarter ended December 30, 2007, we utilized derivatives to hedge approximately 43 percent of corn
processed compared with approximately 35 percent of corn processed in the quarter ended December 31, 2006.   During the year to date period ended December 30, 2007, we
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utilized derivatives to hedge approximately 30 percent of corn processed compared with approximately 41 percent of corn processed in the year to date period ended
December 31, 2006.   We did not hedge the cost of any wheat that we processed during the quarter or year to date periods ended December 30, 2007.  Raw material costs in
the quarter ended December 30, 2007 included a net hedging gain of approximately $485,000 compared to a net hedging gain of $2.0 million in the quarter ended
December 31, 2006.  Raw material costs in the year to date period ended December 30, 2007 included a net hedging loss of approximately $245,000 compared to a net
hedging loss of $26,000 in the year to date period ended December 31, 2006.
 
These hedge transactions are highly effective.  Accordingly, nearly all related losses were entirely offset by reduced raw materials costs.
 
As of December 30, 2007, through the use of derivative contracts, we had hedged 52 percent and 4 percent of our projected corn and wheat consumption respectively, for the
remainder of the fiscal year.  Including cash purchases, we have hedged 75 percent and 25 percent of our projected corn and wheat consumption respectively, for the
remainder of the fiscal year.
 
COMPARISON TO DECEMBER 31, 2006
 
During the twelve month period ended December 30, 2007, our consolidated cash decreased $10,479,000.  The twelve month decrease was primarily a result of an increase in
inventory carrying costs, deposits on pending grain purchases and lower operating cash flow related to reduced net income. Additionally, we incurred capital expenditures of
$17,135,000 for the twelve month period ended December 30, 2007 yielding a higher investment in property and equipment.  In addition to operating cash flows, we financed
capital expenditures and increased inventory using our revolving credit facility.
 
During the twelve month period ended December 30, 2007, our working capital increased $2,853,000 primarily as a result of increased inventories and deposits on pending
grain purchases.  This increase in working capital was partially offset by reduced cash balances (including restricted cash), reduced deferred income tax assets and higher



balances outstanding on our revolving credit facility.
 
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
 
As of December 30, 2007, the amount of long-term debt was $10,995,000 compared to $13,091,000 at July 1, 2007.
 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES.
 
In the year to date we have spent $3.2 million in capital expenditures and have commitments for an additional $6.3 million which we anticipate will be spent within the next
12 months.
 
We are currently exploring alternative sources of energy for our Pekin, Illinois plant in the form of a coal-fired steam generation facility.  In this regard we have applied for a
license to operate a coal fired facility with the Illinois EPA.  However, we are in the preliminary stages of analysis and no decision has been made to proceed beyond the
exploratory stage.
 
Our preliminary estimates suggest a project of this nature would cost approximately $65.0 million to install.  However, the actual cost to the company of engaging in such a
project is not determinable at the moment.  We are exploring the types and availability of various financing alternatives that would require us to pay no more that a portion of
the construction costs, and only expect to proceed on such a basis.  While there is no definitive time-frame for this project, if an operating license is granted and satisfactory
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financing arrangements are made, we estimate that it would take three to four years for the facility to be operational after we made a decision to proceed.
 
FINANCIAL COVENANTS
 
In connection with our loan and capital lease agreements, we are required to comply with certain covenants, a summary of which are as follows:
 

·                                          We must maintain a current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) of 1.5 to 1.
 
·                                          We must maintain minimum consolidated tangible net worth (stockholders’ equity less intangible assets) equal to the greater of (i) $86 million or (ii) the sum

of $86 million plus 50 percent of consolidated net income since September 30, 2001.
 
·                                          We must maintain a ratio of debt to tangible net worth of not more than 2.5 to 1.
 
·                                          We may not permit consolidated funded debt (generally, asset acquisition related debt with a final maturity of more than 12 months from origin plus

capitalized lease obligations) to exceed 60 percent of total capitalization.
 
·                                          We must have an average of less than $3 million of unsecured current debt (generally all debt other than funded debt and current maturities of funded debt)

during 45 consecutive days in any 12 month period.
 
·                                          We must maintain at the end of each fiscal quarter a fixed charge ratio (generally, the ratio of (x) the sum of (a) net income [adjusted to exclude gains or

losses from the sale or other disposition of capital assets and other matters] plus (b) provision for taxes plus (c) fixed charges, to (y) fixed charges) for the
period of the four consecutive fiscal quarters ended as of the measurement date of 1.5 to 1.

 
LINE OF CREDIT
 
Our line of credit agreement with Commerce Bank, N. A., as amended extends to July 1, 2008. On February 6, 2008, we entered an amendment with Commerce Bank, N.A.
increasing the maximum amount available under the line of credit from $20 million to $30 million.  As of December 30, 2007 and February 6, 2008, we had $10.0 million and
$12.0 million, respectively,  in outstanding borrowings under the line.
 
Based upon our current expectations, we believe that cash and other liquid assets, operating cash flows, and our line of credit facility will be sufficient to fund anticipated
operating, capital and debt service requirements and other commitments through fiscal 2008. However, our operating cash flow can be unexpectedly impacted by numerous
factors, some of which are outside of our control. If MGP experiences a significant decline in revenues or increase in operating costs, its operating cash flows could be
reduced.
 
WORKING CAPITAL
 
Our working capital increased $10,354,000 from July 1, 2007 to December 30, 2007.  This increase was primarily the result of increased inventories, prepaid expenses, and
deposits as well as decreased  deferred revenue and current maturity of long-term debt. These factors, which led to an increase in working capital, were partially offset by
reduced cash balances (including restricted cash held with our hedge trading
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broker), reduced deferred current tax assets, increased accounts payable, as well as increased balances outstanding on our revolving credit facility and increased accrued
expenses.
 
ITEM 3.          QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
The Company produces its products from wheat, corn and milo and, as such, is sensitive to changes in commodity prices.  Grain futures and/or options are sometimes used as
a hedge to protect against fluctuations in the market.  The information regarding inventories and futures contracts at July 1, 2007, as presented in Item 7A of the annual report,
is not significantly different from December 30, 2007.
 
ITEM 4.          CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES. 
 
(a)           Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures.
 
Our Chief Executive Officer, President and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the design and effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this report (the “Evaluation Date”), have concluded that as of the Evaluation
Date, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were adequately designed and operating effectively to ensure that material information relating to the Company
would be made known to them by others within the Company.
 
(b)           Changes in Internal Controls.



 
There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Securities Act Rule 13a-15
or 15d-15 that occurred during our last fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION 
 

Item 2.                                   Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds. 
 
During the quarter ended December 30, 2007 we made no repurchases of our stock.
 
Item 4.                                   Submission of Matters To a Vote of Security Holders. 
 
(a)           The annual meeting of stockholders of the Company was held on October 18, 2007.
 
(b)           At the annual meeting, the following persons where elected to the Board of Directors:
 

John R. Speirs was elected to the office of Group A Director for a term expiring in 2010 with 14,863,503 common share votes for his election and 919,513 votes
withheld;
 
Cloud L. Cray, Jr. was elected to the office of Group B Director for a term expiring in 2010 with 410 preferred share votes for his election and 0 votes withheld.
 
John. E. Byom was elected to the office of Group B Director for a term expiring in 2010 with 410 preferred share votes for his election and 0 votes withheld.
 

In addition, the terms of Gary Gradinger, Linda E. Miller and Daryl L. Schaller, Ph.D. as Group A Directors continued after the annual meeting and the terms of
Michael Braude, Randall M. Schrick and Laidacker M. Seaberg as Group B Directors continued after the annual meeting.
 

(c) – (d)  Not applicable.
 
Item 5.                                   Other Information 
 
                On February 6, 2008, we entered an amendment to our line of credit agreement  with Commerce Bank, N.A. increasing the maximum amount available under the
line of credit from $20 million to $30 million and revising the permitted uses.  As of February 6, we had $12.0 million in outstanding borrowings under the line.
 
Item 6.                                   Exhibits 
 
 3.1                                           Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended

September 30, 2004.)
 
 3.2                                            Bylaws of the Company (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3(b) of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 19, 2007 (File Number 0-17196)
 
*4.                                             Seventh Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement and related Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note.
 
*15.1                                 Letter from independent public accountants pursuant to paragraph (d) of Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X (incorporated by reference to Independent Accountants’

Review Report at page 3 hereof)
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*15.2                                 Letter from independent public accountants concerning the use of its Review Report in the Company’s Registration Statement Nos. 333-137593, 333-119860 and
333-51849

 
*31.1                                 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Acts of 2002
 
*31.2                                 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
*31.3                                 Certification of President pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Acts of 2002
 
*32.1                                 Certification of Chief Executive Officer furnished pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
*32.2                                Certification of Chief Financial Officer furnished pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
*32.3                                 Certification of President pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Acts of 2002

* Filed herewith
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements on the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 
                                                                                                             
 

MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.



  
  
  
Date: February 7, 2008 By /s/ Ladd M. Seaberg

Ladd M. Seaberg, Chairman of the
Board and Chief Executive Officer

   
Date: February 7, 2008 By /s/ Timothy W. Newkirk

Timothy W. Newkirk, President and
Chief Operating Officer

   
Date: February 7, 2008 By /s/ Robert Zonneveld

Robert Zonneveld, Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer

   
 

29

 



Exhibit 4
 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT
TO

LINE OF CREDIT LOAN AGREEMENT
 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LINE OF CREDIT LOAN AGREEMENT (“Seventh Amendment”) is dated February 6, 2008, by and between M G P
INGREDIENTS, INC. (“Company”) and COMMERCE BANK, N.A. (“Bank”).

 
WHEREAS, Company and Bank entered into that certain Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated November 25, 2003, as amended pursuant to (i) that certain First

Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated September 17, 2004, (ii) that certain Second Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of November 30,
2004, (iii) that certain Third Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of September 9, 2005, (iv) that certain Fourth Amendment to Line of Credit Loan
Agreement dated as of June 30, 2006, (v) that certain Fifth Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of December 28, 2006, and (vi) that certain Sixth
Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of July 5, 2007 (as previously amended, the “Loan Agreement”); and

 
WHEREAS, Company desires to increase the maximum principal amount available under the Line of Credit, and to modify the permitted purposes for borrowing

under the Line of Credit, all as hereinafter set forth.
 
NOW, THEREFORE, Company and Bank agree as follows:
 
1.             Terms used herein, which are defined in the Loan Agreement, shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
 
2.             Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 

Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Bank will lend Borrower, from time to time until the termination hereof, such sums as Borrower may
request, in minimum increments of $100,000, which shall not exceed in the aggregate principal amount at any one time outstanding the sum of
Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000).
 
3.             The first sentence to Section 1.3 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 

The Line of Credit shall be evidenced by the Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note in form and substance acceptable to Bank
(the “Line of Credit Note”).

 

4.             Section 1.6 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 

Borrower represents the purpose of the Line of Credit is to provide short term working capital and/or to finance Borrower’s stock repurchases and
treasury stock purchase transactions.
 

5.             Except to the extent specifically amended by this Seventh Amendment, the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
 
6.             ORAL AGREEMENTS OR COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING

REPAYMENT OF A DEBT, INCLUDING PROMISES TO EXTEND OR RENEW SUCH DEBT, ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE.  TO PROTECT YOU
(BORROWER) AND US (CREDITOR) FROM MISUNDERSTANDINGS OR DISAPPOINTMENTS, ANY AGREEMENTS WE REACH COVERING SUCH
MATTERS ARE CONTAINED IN THIS WRITING, WHICH IS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN US
EXCEPT AS WE MAY LATER AGREE IN WRITING TO MODIFY IT.

 
BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU AND WE AGREE THAT THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN US.
 
7.             This Seventh Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Missouri.
 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Seventh Amendment to be executed by their respective officers as of the date written above.
 

M G P INGREDIENTS, INC.
  
  
  

By: /s/ Timothy W. Newkirk
  

Title: President & COO
  
  
  

By: /s/ Robert Zonneveld
  

Title: CFO
  
  
  

COMMERCE BANK, N.A.
  
  
  

By: /s/ Wayne C. Lewis
  

Title: Vice President
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SIXTH AMENDED AND RESTATED LINE OF CREDIT NOTE
 

$30,000,000 February 6, 2008
Maximum Amount and Interest Kansas City, Missouri
 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, M G P INGREDIENTS, INC., a Kansas corporation (“Borrower”) hereby promises to pay to the order of Commerce
Bank, N.A. (“Bank”) at its offices in Kansas City, Missouri, the aggregate unpaid principal amount and accrued interest of all borrowings hereunder on July 1, 2008.  The
aggregate unpaid principal amount shall become immediately due and payable, without demand or further action on the part of Bank, upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default as set forth in the Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated November 25, 2003, as amended pursuant to (i) that certain First Amendment to Line of Credit Loan
Agreement dated September 17, 2004, by and between Borrower and Bank, (ii) that certain Second Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of November 30,
2004, (iii) that certain Third Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of September 9, 2005, (iv) that certain Fourth Amendment to Line of Credit Loan
Agreement dated as of June 30, 2006, (v) that certain Fifth Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of December 28, 2006, (vi) that certain Sixth Amendment
to Line of Credit Loan Agreement dated as of July 5, 2007, and (vii) that certain Seventh Amendment to Line of Credit Loan Agreement of even date herewith (as previously
amended, the “Loan Agreement”).

 
This Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note shall bear interest at the per annum rates as set forth in the Loan Agreement.  Accrued interest shall be paid

on the days provided therefor in the Loan Agreement and upon the due date and payment (including prepayment) in full of the unpaid principal amount hereof.  Accrued
interest shall be calculated on the actual number of days outstanding based on a year consisting of 360 days.  After maturity (whether by acceleration or otherwise), this Sixth
Amended and restated Line of Credit Note shall bear interest at 3% in excess of the Prime Rate (as that term is defined in the Loan Agreement), and if not paid monthly, such
interest shall be compounded monthly.

 
So long as the Loan Agreement has not been terminated, Borrower may, from the date of this Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note until and including

July 1, 2008, borrow, repay and reborrow sums, at any one time outstanding, not to exceed $30,000,000.  Bank is authorized to endorse on the schedule annexed hereto and
made a part hereof, or on a continuation thereof, or to otherwise record in a manner satisfactory to the Bank, appropriate notations evidencing the date and amount of each
advance, and the date and amount of each payment, which endorsement or recording shall constitute prima facie evidence of the accuracy of the information endorsed or
recorded; provided, however, that the failure to make such notations or recordings shall not affect the obligations of Borrower under this Sixth Amended and Restated Line of
Credit Note or the Loan Agreement or affect the validity of any payment with respect thereto.

Borrower hereby waives presentment, protest, demand and notice of dishonor or default.
 
This Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note is issued pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, to which Loan Agreement, and any amendments

thereto, reference is hereby made for a statement of the terms and conditions under which this borrowing was made, and is to be repaid.
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has duly caused this Sixth Amended and Restated Line of Credit Note to be executed and delivered as of the date first written

above.
 

M G P INGREDIENTS, INC.
   
   
   

By:  /s/ Timothy W. Newkirk
   

Title: President
   
   
   

By:  /s/ Robert Zonneveld
   

Title: CFO
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Exhibit 15.2
 
 
 
 

Accountants’ Acknowledgement
 
 
 
 

We acknowledge the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (Registration Nos. 333-137593, 333-119860 and 333-51849) of MGP
Ingredients, Inc. (Company) of our report dated February 7, 2008, included with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 30, 2007.  Pursuant to
Rule 436(c) under the Securities Act of 1933, this report should not be considered part of the Registration Statement prepared or certified by us within the meaning of
Sections 7 and 11 of the Act.
 
 
 
                                                                                                                /s/ BKD, LLP
 
Kansas City, Missouri
February 7, 2008



Exhibit 31.1
 
CERTIFICATION
 
I, Laidacker M. Seaberg, certify that:
 
                        1.                           I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MGP Ingredients, Inc.;
 
                        2.                           Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,

in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
                        3.                           Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
                        4.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act

Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
b)             Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c)              Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of

the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
d)             Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
                        5.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: February 7, 2008
   
   

/s/ Laidacker M. Seaberg
Laidacker M. Seaberg
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 31.2
 
CERTIFICATION
 
I, Robert Zonneveld, certify that:
 
                        1.                           I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MGP Ingredients, Inc.;
 
                        2.                           Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,

in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
                        3.                           Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
                        4.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act

Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
b)             Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c)              Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of

the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
d)             Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
                        5.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: February 7, 2008
   

/s/ Robert Zonneveld
Robert Zonneveld
Vice President and Principal Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 31.3
 
CERTIFICATION
 
I, Timothy W. Newkirk, certify that:
 
                        1.                           I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MGP Ingredients, Inc.;
 
                        2.                           Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,

in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
                        3.                           Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
                        4.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act

Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
b)             Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
c)              Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of

the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
d)             Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
                        5.                           The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: February 7, 2008
   

/s/ Timothy W. Newkirk
Timothy W. Newkirk
President

 

 



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION
 

OF
 

PERIODIC REPORT
 

I, Laidacker M. Seaberg, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of MGP Ingredients, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

 
(1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
Dated: February 7, 2008
 
   

/s/ Laidacker M. Seaberg
Laidacker M. Seaberg
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

 
[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to MGP Ingredients, Inc. and will be retained by MGP Ingredients, Inc. and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]
 



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION
 

OF
 

PERIODIC REPORT
 

I, Robert Zonneveld, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of MGP Ingredients, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

 
(1) the  Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended December 30, 2007,  (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
Dated: February 7, 2008
 
   

/s/ Robert Zonneveld
Robert Zonneveld
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

   
 

[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to MGP Ingredients, Inc. and will be retained by MGP Ingredients, Inc. and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]
 

 



Exhibit 32.3
 

CERTIFICATION
 

OF
 

PERIODIC REPORT
 

I, Timothy W. Newkirk, President of MGP Ingredients, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, that:

 
(1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended December 30, 2007 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
Dated: February 7, 2008
 
   

/s/ Timothy W. Newkirk
Timothy W. Newkirk
President

 
[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to MGP Ingredients, Inc. and will be retained by MGP Ingredients, Inc. and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]
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